

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Delama GEORGES, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

United Nations, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-07146-JPO

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO
THE GOVERNMENT'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE DOES NOT TURN ON THE UN’S WAIVER OF IMMUNITY.	2
A. Waiver Is a Wholly Distinct Legal Concept from Conditionality and Breach, and Is Not Alleged by Plaintiffs.	2
B. Exceptions to Immunity Are Wholly Distinct from Conditions Precedent to Asserting Immunity.	5
C. The Government’s Decontextualized Reading of Section 2 Does Not Merit Deference.	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 29 RENDERS IMMUNITY UNENFORCEABLE.	7
A. Section 2 and Section 29 Are Expressly Linked in the CPIUN’s Text.	7
B. The CPIUN’s Drafting History Confirms that Section 29 Is a Material Term and a Condition Precedent to Section 2 Immunity.	8
C. The Provision of Alternative Dispute Resolution Is Universally Understood to Be Material to Immunity.	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT RESPONSIVELY THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE BREACHED THE CPIUN.	14
IV. DEFENDANTS’ BAD FAITH ACTS BAR ENFORCEMENT OF IMMUNITY.	16
V. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT APPLYING IMMUNITY WOULD COMPORT WITH PLAINTIFFS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF ACCESS.	17
VI. DEFENDANTS BAN AND MULET ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE CPIUN, THE UN CHARTER, OR THE VCDR.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	9
<i>Ackermann v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009)	7
<i>Askir v. Boutros-Ghali</i> , 933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Beck v. Coats</i> , No. 11-420, 2012 WL 2990017 (N.D.N.Y. July 19, 2012).....	18
<i>Bisson v. United Nations</i> , No. 06-6352, 2007 WL 2154181 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	4
<i>Boimah v. United Nations General Assembly</i> , 664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	4
<i>Brandon v. City of New York</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines</i> , 214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	16
<i>DIC Animation City, Inc. v. McNaught Syndicate, Inc.</i> , No. 92-4859, 1993 WL 77377 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1993).....	3
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Altek Corp.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	15
<i>Emmanuel v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 755 (1st Cir. 2001)	5, 15
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F. 3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Pan American Airways, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1944).....	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	18
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 415 (N.Y. 1995).....	3

Sadikoglu v. United Nations Development Programme, No. 11-0294, 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011) 6

Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957)..... 3

Standt v. City of New York, 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 15

Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457 U.S. 176 (1982) 6

Swarna v. Al-Awadi, 622 F. 3d 123 (2d. Cir. 2010) 14

United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler, 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975) 14, 15

United States v. Al Liby, No. S10 98 Crim. 1023, 2014 WL 2135939 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2014) 19

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Al-Dulimi v. Switzerland, 2013 Eur. Ct. H.R. 1173 13

Drago v. International Plant Genetic Resources Institute, No. 3718/07, ILDC 827 (It.) (Feb. 19, 2007) 10

Joined Cases C-402/05 & C-415/05 P, *Kadi v. Council*, 2008 E.C.R. I-06351 13

Maida v. Administration for International Assistance, (1956) RDI 575, 23 ILR 510 (Court de Cassazione) [Supreme Court] (It.) (May 27, 1955) 12

Nada v. Switzerland, 2012 Eur. Ct. H.R. 1691 13

Stavrinou v. United Nations (1992) CLR 992, ILDC 929 (CY 1992) (Sup. Ct. Cyprus 17 July 1992)..... 10

UNESCO v. Boulois, Cour d’Appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Paris, 14e Ch. A, June 19, 1998, *Revue de l’Arbitrage* 1999, II, 343 (Fr.), *translated in* 1999 Y.B. Com. Arb. XXIV 294) 10, 11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

 § 1346(b)(1)..... 5

 § 2675 5

 § 2680 5

TREATIES

Agreement Between France and UNESCO Headquarters, Fr.-U.N., July 2, 1954 11

Agreement Between the United Nations and the Government of Haiti Concerning the Status of the United Nations Operations In Haiti, U.N.-Haiti, July 9, 2004*passim*

Charter of the United Nations..... 14, 19

Convention Against Torture Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, *opened for signature* Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1980) 15

Convention on Privileges & Immunities of the United Nations, *adopted* Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 16*passim*

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95..... 19

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, *opened for signature* May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (entered into force Jan. 27, 1980) 6

UNITED NATIONS

Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Right to Safe Drinking Water and Sanitation, Common Violations of the Human Right to Water, Human Rights Council, UN Doc. A/HRC/27/55 (June 30, 2014). 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2014) 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 5

Chen, Bin, *General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals* (Cambridge Univ. Press 1994)..... 16

Constitution of the International Plant Genetic Resources Institute (1996)..... 10

Hathaway, Oona, *et al.*, *International Law at Home: Enforcing Treaties in U.S. Courts*, 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 51 (2012) 15, 16

International Court of Justice, *Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights, Verbatim Record* (Dec. 10, 1995), <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/100/5913.pdf> 9

Study on Privileges & Immunities in Prep. Comm. Doc. PC/EX/113/Rev.1 Nov. 12, 1945)..... 8

Vazquez, Carlos Manuel, *Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1082 (1992)..... 16
